## CITY OF PRINCETON RESOLUTION #20-51

## A RESOLUTION TO TRANSFER JURISDICTION OF SUBSURFACE SEWAGE TREATMENT SYSTEMS (SSTS) IN THE CITY OF PRINCETON TO MILLE LACS COUNTY

**WHEREAS,** the City of Princeton has provided standards for regulating Subsurface Sewage Treatment Systems (SSTS) in efforts to provide safe means of sewage treatment and disposal; and

**WHEREAS,** the City of Princeton from time to time amended such standards through adoption of ordinances, most recently Ordinance #690 (Connection requirements of sewer and water) requiring that a property located within the city's corporate limits connect to the City's sewer and water system if eligible to do so; and

**WHEREAS,** the City wishes, to turn over the authority for regulating and enforcing Subsurface Sewage Treatment Systems (SSTS) and Mille Lacs County take said responsibility.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Princeton, Minnesota:

- 1. That the City seeks to abandon its jurisdiction over the regulation and enforcement of Subsurface Sewage Treatment Systems (SSTS) and transfer such jurisdiction to Mille Lacs County effective September 24<sup>th</sup>, 2020.
- 2. That the City shall cooperate fully in providing all necessary records and documentation to Mille Lacs County regarding Subsurface Sewage Treatment Systems (SSTS) within the City of Princeton.
- 3. The transfer to Mille Lacs County from the City of Princeton including transferring the responsibility of regulating and enforcing Subsurface Sewage Treatment Systems (SSTS) from the City to Mille Lacs County is hereby approved.
- 4. The Mayor and City Administrator are hereby authorized to execute any and all associated document on behalf of the City.

Adopted by the City Council this 24<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2020.

Robert Barbian, City Administrator

ATTEST	Brad Schumacher, Mayor